As Offered

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 371

Representative Powell

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Arbogast Performing Arts Center as the 2022 Metal Building Contractors and Erectors Association National Building of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to applaud the Arbogast 2 Performing Arts Center on receiving the 2022 National Building of the 3 Year Award from the Metal Building Contractors and Erectors 4 Association; and 5

WHEREAS, Recognition of this distinction is truly fitting, for 6 the Arboqast Performing Arts Center will, indeed, continue to achieve 7 a noteworthy record of service to the City of Troy and its people. 8 Featuring a 1,200-seat auditorium, banquet capacities to host up to 9 three hundred people on the first floor and two hundred people on the 10 mezzanine, a private meeting room for parties up to eighty-five, and a 11 café, this state-of-the-art hub for the advancement of the arts is 12 sure to enrich area residents for generations to come; and 13

WHEREAS, The Arbogast Performing Arts Center was judged against 14 submissions from across the country, and it won the top accolade for 15 its aesthetics, unusual or interesting features, quality, complexity, 16 and green building elements. Unquestionably, it will serve as an 17 excellent reflection of the Troy community; and 18

WHEREAS, Dave and Linda Arbogast, whom the facility was named 19 after, the building's innovative designers and contractors, and all 20 those who helped to bring the Arbogast Performing Arts Center to 21 fruition are to be applauded, for their vision and dedication to the 22 arts is unparalleled. The commitment of everyone involved is certainly 23 deserving of praise; therefore be it 24

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of	25
the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay	26
tribute to the Arbogast Performing Arts Center as the 2022 National	27
Building of the Year and offer best wishes for prosperity; and be it	28
further	29
PESOLVED That the Clerk of the House of Pepresentatives transmit	30

	RESOLVED,	That	the C.	lerk	ΟI	the House	OII	керге	sentatives	transmit	30
a	duly authent	icated	сору	of t	his	Resolutio	n to	the	Arbogast		31
Performing Arts Center.											32